

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

GAZETTE NOTICES

[322]

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) REGULATIONS 1999

REMUNERATION OF RETURNING OFFICER AND ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICER

I, Hon. **Ishmael Mali Avui**, Minister for Home Affairs, under regulation 45 of the *Honiara Council (Elections) Regulations 1999*, authorise the following remuneration in the table below:

DESCRIPTION	RATE
Returning Officer	\$6,500.00
Assistant Returning Officer	\$6,000.00

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-sixth day of February, 2019.

HON. ISHMAEL MALI AVUI MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) REGULATIONS 1999

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION NOTICE

I, Hon. Ishmael Avui, Minister for Home Affairs under regulation 6 of the *Honiara Council (Elections) Regulations 1999:*

- (a) appoint 22 May 2019 as the date for the holding of the election for the members of the Honiara City Council; and
- (b) appoint Vincent Kohata as the Returning Officer for 2019 Honiara City Council Election; and
- (c) require that nominations in respect of persons submitted themselves for election to the Honiara City Council be delivered to the Returning Officer no later than four o'clock in the afternoon of 24 April 2019.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-sixth day of February, 2019.

HON. ISHMAEL MALI AVUI MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

[323]